BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series

SECTION 800-6i3-160
Issue 3-D, November 1967
AT&TCo Standard

SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
POWER APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT
NUMBERING AND LETTERING
GENERAL EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
1. GENERAL cevscscacsccscsnseassmessean 1
2. SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS cecececeannn 2
A. BAlternatoOYS ceecececccsccnncs 2
B. Ammeter Shunts .. eececseaases 2
C. Appliance Outlets ...eeeeece. 2
D. BattelrieS ceeceeecscascncscascs 2
Ee BellS wceccncensasccncncannscs 8
F. Bus Bars and Connecting Leads 8
G. Cabinets,Panels,and Subhvanels 9
H. CapacCitOrsS seecscsscescsacess 9
I. Circuit BreakerS esecececececeees 9
J. Coils - Induction, Loading,
and Repeating eeeeaceccaceees 9
K. Compensators - Starting ..... 11
L. Connecting RloCKkS eceevecvace. 11
M. CONtaACtOrS ceeescsansasacssss 11
N. Controllers .ccecescacccnanasss 11
0. CountercellsS ceeseecceacessaas 11
P. Exhausters and Fans .csececesae. 11
Q0. Fuses, Fuse Panels, and
Fuse CabinetsS ceeeescansaseas 11
R, GeNeratoOrS c.cesecsccsscscases 23
S. Handwheels .(.eeeccvenccncneasas 23
T. TIndUCtOrS ccececesecscsocanaeaes 23
Us INSEXUMENLS ceecacacssanssnecs 23
Ve MEtEYS cieevcessssscscsscsncanss 23
We MOLOYS cewscccccacsansanaancses 2
Xe MOLOr StartersS cseeesccecssss 22U
Y. Panels and Subpanels «.caes.. 24
7. Panel Assembli€S ceeececccceaecs 24
AA. Power BOArdS sscsesccemsccases 24U
AB. REACLOYS ecesnseceasascesnasees 204
AC. ReCtifiers ceecesccencccssnees 24
AD. Regulators .c.ceececcecocceass 24
AE. RElAYS ctetcacaceccncacbanaass 24
AP, Resistors and Rheostats ..... 25
AG. Ringing Machines eceeceecesa. 26
AH. Rotating Machines ...ceeecc... 26
AT. StartlrsS ceeeeescscescnascass 27
AJ. Static-Ringing Generators ... 27
AK. SWitCheS t.cencsssecscnanaces 27
AL. Terminal StripS .eecececececse. 29
AM. TransformersS ceceeecscesncces 29
AN, VAriStOYS ceceeacesvevscssces 29
RFASONS FOR REISSUR tucecaaceasancesss 33

1. GENERAL

This section covers the specific
requirements for size and location
for numbering and lettering power appar-
atus and equipment. It supplements the
common requirements covered in Section
800-613-150.

1.02 This section is reissued to make
changes which are 1listed under
reasons for reissue at the end of this

section.

1.03 The exact location of the charac-
ters may be varied to best advan-
unless 1locating Jdimensions are

Apparatus for which designations
are shown at the +top (or bottom) may
have these designations placed at the
hottom (or top) if the associated equip-
ment drawing so indicates. Similarly,
designations shown at the left or right
side may be placed on the opposite side
if so indicated on the drawing.

tage
given.

1.04 Group, subgroup,
numerical designations shall be
stamped with 3/16-inch characters on
rear of power rectifiers, power appara-
tus panels, fuse panels, and mounting
plates unless otherwise specified or
unless lack of space makes the use of
1/8-inch characters necessary. Where
reference 1is made to other BSPs in this
section, the 3/16~-inch characters speci-
fied above shall be used instead of the
sizes specified in the related BSPs.

functional, and

(a) Designations may be applied on

front or rear of mpanels or on
eguipment and apparatus by rubber
stamping or by using a silk screen.
When the silk screen method is used,
the characters shall be the same size
and style as those achieved by rubber

stamping. Elsewhere in this section
both methods will be referred to as
stamping.

© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1967
Printed in u.S.A.

Page 1



SECTION 800-613-160

1.05 Stampings shown on vertical center @ CAPACITY
lines, as in Fig. 17, for equip- DESIGNATION
ment mounted either so high or so 1low
that designations cannot easily be seen °
from the normal seeing position shall be ©
moved to the left (if practicable, oth- ®

2008 1)

erwise to the right) sufficiently for T =

the designation to clear the center line 9

of the equipment to insure good visibil- NI

ity. This shall not be followed where ) >
there would be possibility of confusing @zi - o
the designation with nearby apparatus, \o/ :}
as 1in the case of closely mounted alarm

fuses. Location of designations so ALTERNATIVE,
close to apparatus that they are shield- FUNCTIONAL DEPENDING ON
ed by the apparatus when viewed from DESIGNATION MO e NT

normal viewing position should be avoid-

ed. When stamping designations on the Fig. 1 - Ammeter Shunt Mounted on Block
rear of power equipments with surface-

type wiring, it is impracticable in some

cases to prevent wiring from obscuring FUNCTIONAL

the designations. DESIGNATION

1.06 Descriptive information shown in
brackets [ ] or off panel is not to
be stamped. In general, markings

o |O
ini}

provided by the manufacturer are not SFV b

shown on the accompanying figures, or 500

when shown, are so indicated. AMP f=— P41
M

1.07 A circuit functional designation

such as 48V BAT may be reduced and
BAT only used if the omitted part of the
functional designation is a repetition AL A

i i i CAPACITY DEPENDING ON
of the bay designation. (See Fig. 50.) ESTONATION AR:QSQE:?LT

Olle

Fig. 2 - Ammeter Shunt Mounted on Bus
Rars

r‘C. Appliance Outlets

2. __SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS

2.03 The voltage designation for ap-

A. Alternators pliance outlets (other than those
mounted in frame base), which supply
2.01 See 2.58 through 2.60. more than 120 volts, shall be stamped in

3/716-inch red characters on the front or
side of the outlet as indicated on
L*ED-81770—10.

D. _Batteries

B. Ammeter Shunts

2.04 General:; Apply a group designa-

2.02 For a small ammeter shunt mounted tion for each battery or group of
on a block, put designation on cells arranged for individual connection
face or edge of block or shunt. (See and for each string of permanently var-

Fig. 1.) TIf the shunt is of large size, alleled cells in the battery or group.
place the designation on the shunt as The group designation should be at an
shown in Fig. 2 in horizontal position easily seen location near the main aisle
when space permits. end of the string.

Page 2



NUMERICAL

1SS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

NUMERICAL
9 AND SPECIFIC
DESIGNATION

ﬁ DESIGNATION
zeln, |
V

R2 EM 1GRI

)
% DESIGNATION

I e O

EM AND REGULAR CELLS IN SAME ROW

WHERE THE NAMEPLATE ON A BATTERY INTERFERES WITH MEETING THIS
DIMENSION, LOCATE THE DESIGNATION TO CLEAR THE NAMEPLATE

GROUP NUME RICAL NUMERICAL
oefiihon  (DMER Dok D MTE
in s
r 48VA N
N ||
4] 23P (e 2

]

REGULAR CELLS AND EM CELLS IN DIFFERENT ROWS

Fig.

2.05 Apply a combined numerical and
specific designation, for example,

3P for each pilot cell.

2.06 The lowest-numbered cell shall be
at the end of the battery with
potential nearest ground, except that if
the ground connection can be changed
from one polarity to the other by
switching, the lowest-numbered cell
shall be at the positive end.
2.07 Floor-Mounted Tank Batteries: Des-

ignate each cell on the main aisle
only in the location shown in Fig. 3.

3 - Floor-Mounted Tank Storage Cells

2.08 Cells Mounted on Stands or Racks

Oor in Cabinets, Including Counter-
cells: Designate on the main aisle side
only except when mounted on a double
row, in which case, designate the cells
on their respective aisle sides. (See
Fig. 4.) In the case of +two-row cabi-
nets accessible from one side only,
place the designations for the back row

on the inside rear wall. In the case of
two—-tier, +two-row stands with one row
per tier on wall side, stamp on front
edge of shelf the designations for both
rows of cells mounted thereon with the
designations for the cells in the rear
row above the desianations for the cells

in the front row (see Fig. 5).

Page 3



¢ 9bny

Fig. 4 - Storage Cells

on Two-Tier, One-Row Stand

- B.C,D ETC. FOR SUCCESSIVE STRINGS
-JT [or CELLS CONNECTED IN PARALLEL"?
n =z =
] e 2 M _m
]
"
: " :
I
i NUMERICAL 1l !
] AND SPECIFIC " ]
I DESIGNATION " |
| g '
! 1 '
! B 4
[ ] T2 ¢ IPT 1 i 2 1 12 |
-1 _— L 24VA ~CEMF1![MGR2 EM GRI— J
I
b : i o GROUP
[ 1 z OESIGNATION
: : I w k LOCATE NEAR MAIN AISLE END
I ]
1 i o k-- —- _Y
Vo b : 1 a oy g BE—a & —x S il = = -:lj
b i I " |
1 Iy | ! |
[ [ : Y |
Ly Iy , " I
| [ ! |
| [ ! W '
b (B ! W 1
Iy i | i i
by [ . " |
| LI 1 i e
— N T
£600000-00 ) v
G3 J NUMERICAL by !
! DESIGNATION HE '
L_ P PRI T e N gy [
BATTERY STAND CODE
AND GROUP NUMBER
END VIEW SIDE VIEW

091-£19-008 NOILI3S



¢ abny

SPACER

p o
Is
;_l L)
1 It
F m o
I 1l z
| 1 ]! w
I i | w
I = )l b
I P! z
I )t
[ !
[ }
1 Iy
1 [
(] [
[ I
1y I
{ Iﬂ| ‘I ~| |
€£600006-00
G3
BATTERY STAND
CODE AND
GROUP NUMBER
END VIEW
Fig.

8,C,0, ETC, FOR SUCCESSIVE STRINGS
OF CELLS CONNECTED IN PARALLEL

5 - Storage Cells on Two-Tier, Two-Row Stand
With One Row Per Tier on Wall Side

~—
=1 —— #?]1 EE% = T == —=, -,
:'.:a P / P25 =, E::Fa E =1 = = _-:
: E: |
: ! |
| I |
| !l |
| i !
: i :
[ | ©R 3R R |\ 3R t CE
' | 19 48va 30 A HIEE S sk 24 ||
GROUP DESIGNATION
LOCATE NEAR

\ MAIN AISLE END
\::al f E F E:: E__
\[i . | — | - B - nj,‘ — 1 i
{C'% P = = E‘”_‘ £ = & = -
| | :
| :: 5
! i |
\ i i
! H |
‘ " :

7R 8R 9R 10R 11R 12R
18> 17 16 15 14 13
1 ' |
: (3 )ouericas, b |
-t oo L __ N L L.
SIDE VIEW

091-€19-008 NOILJ3S ‘a-¢ SSI



SECTION 800-613-160

2.09 Single-Cell
merical

as in Fig. 4.

Units: Apply a nu-
designation for each cell

2.10 Multicell Units: Arply a numeri-
cal designation for the first and
last cells in each unit and also for
pilot cell. (See Fig. 6, 7, 8, and 9.)
2.11 Cells in Boxes or Trays: Apply a
numerical designation for the

If
box contains more than one group of

first and last cells in each tray.
the

cells, number the first and last cell of
each group and use brackets on the
outside to 1indicate each group. (See
Fig. 7, 8, and 9.)
2.12 Dry_Cell Batteries: (See Fig. 10
and 11.)
-
1
i 10 9 7 ]
z 3 NUMERICAL
8 ) DESIGNATION
3) A SRE R
/‘7 8 / 'DESIGNATION
' \
1t 2P 3 24VA 4 i]
\ @ GROUP
B /) DESIGNATION
] ]
Fig. 6 - Multicell Battery Units on

Relay Rack or Metal Stand

Page 6

Fig.

24V

3 GROUP
% ) DESIGNATION

RICAL

£
3 ) AND SPECIFIC
8 / DESIGNATION

3\ NUMERICAL
B ) DESIGNATION

Fig.

7 - Multicell
Metal Cabinet

Rattery

Units in

3 GROUP
% ) DESIGNATION

NUMERICAL
AND SPECIFIC

34

ey

DESIGNATION

NUMERICAL
DESIGNATION

8 - Storage Cells in Boxes or Trays

on Relay Rack



ISS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

O M A -— "M Mm—"——"™ | o D e A
T 3P 8 9 6 17 24 25 32
+130VA
g - | —
) T 3P 8 9 & 17 24 25 32
-130VA
| So— | —

Fig. 9 - Storage Cells in Boxes or Trays on Metal Stand

() ocdiron - @) oiSeshion
-48V TRP|
+48V TRP

FIG. A | ——

f
-48V TRP
CARD_HOLDER / GRD L_b
\ A ARD | pasvRP

\ SEE Fio A

+ +48V-

\\ | 1 4
—J

-48V +

L 1 A = T =)
<
RELAY RACK MOUNTING OR FRONT VIEW SECT A-A
INTERIOR OF -~
LIBRARY CABINET DRAWER DRAWER IN LIBRARY TYPE CABINET

Fig. 10 - Dry Cells - No. 6 Type

Page 7



SECTION 800-613-160

ALTERNATIVE
FSUP1 —SUP2 SUP3 SPECIFIC

+ + + DESIGNATION

U U U U

GRD

e - 24v 24v
AT
T T T[T EM CELL 8 \

24V

)

SPECIFIC PREFERRED
P IR DESIGNATIONS LOCATION

ALL BARS
¥SUPL __-SUP2 SUP3

Fig. 12 - Bus Bar Risers at Emergency
Cell Switch Bay

e fr 1

+SUPY -SUP2 SuP3

:E N TT T

| I

RN L

L + TRP —
NoPLATE | A
GROUP
6 DESIGNATION
Fig. 11 - Dry Batteries - Block Type

© ©) Q@ ©
E:__Bells o] |le] (e |

2.13 Designate bells per Fig. 39. For
subscriber sets, see Section
800-613-155 and 1.04. Fig. 13 - Cable Risers at Ground Bus Bar
of Fuse Bays, Battery Distrib-
uting Fuseboards, MDF, CDF, or
F. Bus Bars and Connecting Leads Protector Frames

2.14 Designate bus bar battery risers
at emergency cell switch bay to
indicate the battery with which they are
associated. Designate bus bar connec-
tions to emergency or countercells with [T2.16 Instead of the number plate, the
the type and number of the cell. (See lead at the central office aground
Fig. 12.) from the principal equipment room ground
bar shall have a P-411719 tag. This
comes already stamped, "Do not discon-
2.15 Where identification 1is not evi- nect lead." When more than one A lead
dent, leads terminated on battery terminates on the ground electrode, the
ground bus bars and at the central tags should be further identified as to
—>office ground (with the exception of the offices served, or the floor on which
—A lead) shall be designated with number the A lead terminates. Stamp in
plates as shown in Fig. 13 to agree with 3/716-inch characters on the back of the
the designation shown on the circuit. L tag.

Page 8



NUMERICAL
DESIGNATION

SOLDERED CONNECTORS

Fig. 14

2.17 Where identification is not evi-
dent, designate leads at ground
bus bars, other than those mentioned in
2.15 and 2.16, with a specific (if space
permits) or a numerical designation as
in Fig. 14 if the bus bar 1is of
sufficient width. Where space is not
available, place the stamping on the
panel 1if the designation can be readily
associated with the 1lead. In other

cases, designate the lead with a number
plate (see Fig. 13) to agree with the
designation shown on the circuit.
Multiple leads need not have different
numbers.

G. Cabinets, Panels, and Subpanels

2.18 See Fig.
ments of
nets, panels,

The associated

15. for typical arrange-

designations on cabi-
subpanels, and covers.
equipment drawing will
show designations to be placed on the
cover and/or on the panel in their
approximate location. Also, see Section
800-613-159 and 1.04.

®|w

BDFB 101

ISS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

GROUP
DESIGNATION

Q) O) (O

BRIBIE

b o

T | OO0 | ©

OLOXE

ESIGNATION

SOLDERLESS OR CRIMP CONNECTORS

- Ground Bus Bar at Power Board

H. Capacitors

2.19 See panel assembly, Fig. 49. Des-
ignate on terminal side only un-
less 1isolated from the other apparatus
in the same circuit, in which case,

designate on both sides.

2.20 For telephone-type capacitors, see
Section 800-613-151 and 1.04.

I. Circuit Breakers

2.21 Designate as shown for power re-
lays, Fig. 39. Also, see panel

assemblies, Fig. 50 and 51.

J._Coils - Induction, Loading, and

Repeating
2.22 Apparatus of this type 1is desig-

nated on terminal side only unless
isolated from the other apparatus in the
same circuit, in which case it should be
designated on both sides.

Page 9



SECTION 800-613-160

Page 10

¢

F

GROUP 3 }

DESIGNATION \ &
(INDICATE G1 WHEN 130V &4
NOT SHOWN ON —
NAME PLATE ) [
[NamME PLATE] ) ~ I
!
1
EQUIPMENT PROVIDED WITH NAME PLATE
GROUP e
DESIGNATION
¢
|
’1
300V REG PWR CONT REG FIL. SUP
TUBE RECT
|
|
]
—————AC VOLT REG —— - ~REG DISC RECT ——¢
AC LINE V REG REC TUBE RECT

EQUIPMENT WITHOUT NAMEPLATE

Fig. 15 - Typical Locations for Group Designations on
Cabinets, Panels, and/or on Common Covers



2.23 For repeating coils, see Section
800-613-154 and 1.04.

2.24 For telephone-type induction

coils, see Section 800-613-152 and
for 1loading coils, refer to Section
800-613-153. Also, see 1.04.

K. Compensators -_Starting

2.25 Designate motor starting compensa-
tors as shown for starters 1in
Fig. 36.

L. Connecting Blocks

2.26 Connecting blocks on the power
board will have the number stamped
adjacent to the first and last terminal
and each intermediate terminal whose
number is a multiple of five, as in
Fig. 16. Functional designations may be
stamped on the barrier between terminals
or on the marker strip. (See Fig. 49.)
Also, see Section 800-613-151 and 1.04.

M. Contactors

2.27 Designate contactors according to
Fig. 39.

N. Controllers

2.28 For voltage controllers, see volt-

age relay and automatic emergency
cell switch in Fig. 50. For motor
starters, see Fig. 36.

0. Countercells

2.29 ©csee 2.07, 2.08, and Fig. 4 and 5.

P. __Exhausters and Fans

2.30 See 2.58 and 2.60.

1SS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

NUMERICAL
DESIGNATION

°
12

Fig. 16 - Connecting Block

Q. Fuses, Fuse Panels, and Fuse
Cabinets

2.31 For National Electrical Code cart-

ridge-type fuses, see Fig. 17
through 21 and 25 through 27. The
capacity of each fuse shall be stamped
parallel to the fuse. The capacity
designation shall contain the designa-
tion FN (for example, 10 AMP FN) if a
multiple element (time delay) fuse is <
used. The FN may follow or be 1located
below the AMP designation. Stamp group
designations at the top, 1if possible,
but if sufficient space is not available
or reading would be difficult, they may
be placed on the side or below the
fuses. If fuses, other than SAFTOFUSE
units, are associated with a circuit of
more than 150 volts to ground, the
voltage and class of service shall be
stamped immediately above or below the
fuses.

Page 11



SECTION 800-613-160

DESIGNATION

SPECIFIC
OR
FUNCTIONAL
DESIGNATION

CAPACITY
DESIGNATION

FUSE
POSITION
NUMBER

Fig.

CAPACITY
DESIGNATION .’——’ ‘ 3AMP FN

Ml

FUNCTIONAL
DESIGNATION

- ]
QO Y]
> >
< <
- N + - N +
O
o
S b3
< <
0 ]
‘E’ CAPACITY
DESIGNATION
Figs 18 - Cartridge-Type Fuses, Fuse-
trons, or Fustats in Fuse
Holders

Page 12

?

ALK

Fig.

48V

VOLTAGE
DESIGNATION

SPECIFIC
DESIGNATION

CAPACITY
DESIGNATION

FUSE
POSITION
NUMBER

17 - Cartridge-Type Fuse on Posts

ey
O——' AIFSL%‘)
g ¢
At
[
3

19 - Discharge Fuses and Switch

Unit



ISS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

CAPACITY
@ DESIGNATION
/— FUSE HEAD

L AN [ |
= G _E

ROUP
DESIGNATION

oL oA —— ()|

— 48V CAPACITY
Si DESIGNATION

S @
6
Q GROUP
DESIGNATION ——— 7
J-
LAMP FUNCTIONAL
£ DESIGNATION

VOLTAG
DESIGNATION SAFTOFUSE BODY
(HEAD REMOVED)

SAFTOFUSE UNIT

Fig. 20 - End Guard Power Fuse Mounting

VOLTAGE 3 \GROUP
‘DESIGNATION 16 ) DESIGNATION
-

\
|, + 250V Gl o o
/ ~ 4 ﬁ
©) W " ©
_ 1\ CAPACITY +250v
/2 A= S ) DESIGNATION /
(FOR ALARM
o FUSE)
DESIGNATIO
StRIps 0N @ 2B

VOLTAGE /
DESIGNATION L/

— J ... 7
I2A FN 28 _ o) o
CAPACITY 3 ¥~ NUMERICAL 8~ g
DESIGNATION \ 7€ % FUNCTIONAL
FRONT VIEW DESIGNATION REAR VIEW

Fig. 21 - KS-14473 Fuse Mounting

Page 13



SECTION 800-613-160

Page 14

=

EJ/'W

7
48v
BAT

/—

i
3000 AMP

.

|

COVER IN PLACE

9 EUNCTIONAL
DESIGNATION

48v
BAT

o
2
or ﬁ
o
o
3 [y
16
FUSE
POSITION
NUMBER \
Y
}g CAPACITY
ODESIGNATION

9 ‘FUNCTIONAL
DESIGNATION

O

F/ !

2250AMP

48V
BAT

\

2250AMP

&

L o \o

COVER REMOVED

48V
BAT

>

2250 AMP

11k

CAPACITY
DESIGNATION

2250 AMP

J

NUMBER

COVER IN PLACE

FUSE POSITION

COVER REMOVED

Fig. 22 - Open-link Fuse and Enclosure



CAPACITY
DESIGNATION

— VM

11/3 AMP™

BAT DISCH

Fig.

2.32 In the case of
sisting of or
voltages, the nominal
used, such as 24v, 48v, 330V, unless
otherwise designated. Where an estab-
lished voltage is not used, mark for 2
volts per storage cell or 1-1/2 volts
per dry cell.

designations con-
including battery
voltage shall be

2.33 For 1link fuses, refer to Fig. 22
and panel assembly Fig. 50. The
capacity of each fuse shall be stamped
parallel to the fuse, and if a cover |is
provided, on the cover in a horizontal
position. When a single cover is placed
over two link fuses, the fuse size shall
be stamped on the cover over each fuse.

2.34 For alarm-type fuses including the
70-type and other telephone-type
fuses, see Section 800-613-152 and 1.04,

also assembly Fig. 50. Alarm fuses used
on circuits 90 volts and higher, such as
353, 35K, and similar axc restricting
types, should have the code of the fuse
stamped immediately following or under
the capacity designation and in the same
size and color. (See Fig. 23 and 26.)

1SS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

FUNCTIONAL
DESIGNATION

4 AMP 35S
QY

o D los

i

FUSE
POSITION
NUMBER

23 - Alarm-Type Fuses

2.35 The arbitrary number assigned to
alarm fuses, when they are not lo-
cated adjacent to associated cartridge
fuse, shall be the same as the number
assigned to the cartridge fuse. (See
Fig. 50.)
2.36 For fuse panels exclusive to power
plants, see Fig. 19, 25, 26, and
28. TFig. 19 shows typical designations

at an equalizing center on floor 2 where
one fused circuit supplies aisles 1 to
9. The floor number is used only as a
final identification between two or more
fuse panels whi ch are otherwise
identical. If the entire floor is sup-
plied from one circuit, the aisle num-
bers are omitted. A blank panel is
shown in Fig. 24 and a storage panel for
spare fuses in Fig. 27. When space does
not permit, the 3/8-inch designations
may be reduced to 3/16 inch. All desig-
nations on the front of a fuseboard or
panel, except capacity, shall be dupli-
cated on the rear of the board unless
otherwise modified by applicable speci-
fications and drawings. For a
panel on a typical automatic control
panel, see Fig. 50. For fuses 1located
on end guards of line-ups of frames with
decentralized fusing, see Fig. 20.

Page 15

fuse |



SECTION 800-613-160

GROUP AND
NUMERICAL
DESIGNATION

ajw

BDFB 201

Fig. 24 - Blank Panel Used for Identifying RBDFB

FUNCTIONAL
e DESIGNATION
(2 LINES)

FUSE
VOLTAGE CAPACITY FUNCTIONAL
3 ) DESIGNATION e DESIGNATION e DESIGNATION e 6
(i LINE)
\ Fl-a F 5-7 \113 STST1  LF 1-4
\ BS1 BSi BS&ll BS&TSTI2 MB 1-3
a Q % Q a
3
24y 2 2 2 2 2
o
2 2 3 3 3
i 2 3 4 5

Fig. 25 - Cartridge-Type Fuse Panel

FUNCTIONAL VOLTAGE CAPACITY
DESIGNATION DESIGNATION DESIGNATION

|
| ¥
o 48V —\/— £ AUD —
|
a o - >
D Z0DsB o 5 2z & o 3 o 92
o103 453y 3 | | 8| d3[Te
« g ["s] g % % : g g = 3
| 0 ol T oll%
.= < o e
;.q $ @ = \ \ ;-'2> ir—>
[ P 5 Aa A&
SPARE
FRONT

GROUP
DESIGNATION

v
M~ AUD—~ — 48V

— o [+ e e e e e e e +]

ey g oy oy ey oy ey

T
ol [ -
>4 = L0 3 u:/O
3 »m S (HRT ~Fia
FUNCTIONAL —————L RESISTORS
DESIGNATION
REAR

Fig. 26 - Fuse Panel With Cartridge- and Alarm-Type Fuses

Page 16



GROUP

e .
/" \8/ DESIGNATION

SP:RE _“/J] F'}st

40 AMP FN

5 AMP FN [ﬂ

I
I

5AMP FN [ e D‘w AMP DFN
10 avp  |[pOonOoo 60 AMP
10 ave  ([BEEEO00 50 AMP

7
I

N

3\ CAPACITY
18 ) DESIGNATION

Fig. 27 - Spare Fuse Panel for NEC Fuses
and 10B Fuse Holder for Alarm-
Type Fuses

2.37 Fuse Cabinets: Power distributing

fuse cabinets shall have the name
and number of the cabinet and voltage
and type of service stamped in
abbreviated form on the trim above the
door, or if no room in the case of small
cabinets, on the door itself. Examples
of these designations are PWR DISTR SERV
CAB 001 208v AC 60HZ 3PH UuW. Use
3/4-inch characters unless small size of
wall cabinet makes it necessary to use
378 1inch. The cabinet number shall
consist of three or four digits, the
first digit or first two digits to
designate the floor number and the last
two digits to designate the number of
cabinet on floor. Typical cabinets are
shown in Fig. 29 and 30. Stamp the name
of the circuit with which each set of
fuses 1is associated, the fuse capacity
in amperes, and also the fuse position

15§ 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

NUMERIC AL 8

3 ) FUNCTIONAL CAPACITY

€/ DE SIGNATION DESIGNATION
6D0O AMP

Fig. 28 - KS-19392 Fuse Panel

number (all shown on the job
information), with 3/16-inch characters
on the wiring gqutter covers which form
the inner side walls of the fuse block
compartment unless cabinet is equipped
with a designation chart, in which case
the designation chart listing fuse posi-
tions, fuse capacity in amperes, and
name of circuit associated with the fuse
shall be mounted on the inside of the
fuse cabinet door. The fuse position]
number shall be stamped on the designa-
tion card on front of fusehead. Where
the maximum fuse capacity appears on the

fuse head designation card, it shall be
crossed out and the position number
stamped in its place. In some cases it

may be more convenient to reverse the
card and stamp the position on the blank
side. A

Page 17



SECTION 800-613-160

Page 18

GROUP
DESIGNATION

.
N

0} 0

POSITION
NUMBER

CAPACITY
DESIGNATION

RING M
e 151A

VvV REG
6A
3

24V Mt
60A

e =

-
WR DISTG SERV CAB 00l
08v AC 60HZ 3PH 4W

1)+
N0

(FILLER]

e—— [TRIMS] ——

CFr— 3
2
l 12 ]
4 [——
24V M2
60A — 3 3
C———
48V Mt
60A
8 i4 D
—] O
48V M3
RERER

[FiLLER]

te— — [TRIMS] ——

CIRCUIT
DESIGNATION

15

REAC CAP
50A
17

— ALL DESIGN

ATIONS TO BE MARKED

ON INSIDE TRIM OF CABINET
FUSE UNIT COMPARTMENT
NATION CARD IF FURNISHED

ENCLOSING
OR ON DESIG

POSITION NUMBER ON
DESIGNATION CARD
ON FUSE HEAD

Fig. 29 - Power Distributing Service Fuse Cabinet -
Two Bays - Floor-Mounted ¥S-5774 Type
(Two Doors Not Shown)

o



ISS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

POSITION
DESIONATION e DE;@%‘AFHON NUMBER
~
CIRCUIT
PWR DISTG SERV CAB 00l DT ON
208V AC 60HZ 3PH 4W
- — - mm——— F====r=~===1
1 [TRiMS] > !
: [SPL. FILLER FURNISHED ‘
’ WITH CABINET] I
| [ | |
! 1
! 48\3 BEG » 24\/6 AREG ]
> I
| 1 2 _—__L, __J
! 1
' i
| |
1 [FiLLeRr] :
! 1
! 1
| (
bo2av M1 2av M2 |
: 30A 5 6 30A \
5 6 1
! |
1 1
| |
i 24V M3 24V M4 |
| 15A 7 8 10A 1
| 7 8 |
I {
| ]
i agv M1 a8v M2 |
1 30A 9 10 30A
! 9 10 :
! I
' f
i
[ 48V M3 48v Mg !
| 10A X 12 104 !
11 A 12 '
| N : ]
lemm o ——_ | Lo e
!
A
)
\l
|
\— POSITION NUMBER ON
— ALL DESIGNATIONS TO BE MARKED DESIGNATION CARD
ON INSIDE TRIM OF CABINET ON FUSE HEAD

ENCLOSING FUSE UNIT COMPARTMENT
OR ON DESIGNATION CARD IF FURNISHED

Fig. 30 - Power Distributing Service Fuse Cabinet -
Wall-Mounted - KS-5774 or KS-15727 Type

Page 19



SECTION 800-613-160

Front-Connected Switchboards,

Switch and_ _Fuse Units: Switch-
boards shall have the name and number of
the switchboard, voltage, and type of
service stamped on the top filler strip-
or on the front coverplate as necessary.
The switchboard number shall consist of
three or four digits, the first digit or

2.38

GRQUP DESIGNATION
(ON FILLER STRIP)

first two digits to designate the floor
number and the last two digits to desig-
nate the number of switchboard on floor.
Examples of these designations are PWR
DISTR SERV CAB 001 208V AC 60HZ 3PH 4W.
Typical switchboards with their asso-
ciated disconnect switch and fuse units
are shown in Fig. 31, 32, and 33.

FUSE SET NUMBER
ON DESIG CARD

6

oFATAR S b:ﬁ%,L /_31
RING M1 PWR DISTG SERV CAB QOI | —RINg, M2
——5A _\\ 208V AC 60HZ 3PH 4W
o NEERSE
246\6Am / @ % 242022
24V M3 2 @ S 24V M4
75A v
CIRCUIT
DESIGNATION
\ 48V M5
280V
I s D
e~ -
. i
Fig. 31 - Power Distributing Service Switch and

Fuse Switchboard - KS-15699 Type

Page 20



RING M{ ———

/—

ISS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

GROUP DESIGNATION
(ON COVER PLATE)?

A

PWR DISTG SERV CAB 00!
208V AC 60HZ3PH 4W

—~———=RING M2

> Jo

[+ 5A
] 2
T

CAPACITY
DESIGNATION ~<J
FUSE SET NUMBER
v Rec Eojord |
53A ~~—DESIGNATION CARD
A= ]
24V M1 | (T | lme— [ =—H 24V M2
60A - | 60A
5 6
CIRCUIT '®)
DESIGNATION oFf
) == 24V M3
F 75A
H 7
»
on
OFF
- 48V M5
250A

=

— ]

Fig. 32 - Power Distributing Service Switch and
Fuse Switchboard - KS-15619 Type (AE&M Only)

Page 21



SECTION 800-613-160

CIRCUIT
DESIGNATION
3
3

GROUP DESIGNATION
(ON FILLER STRIP)

T

/
4
PWR DISTG SERV CAB OOl
208V AC 60HZ 3PH 4W

[FILLER]
24V EM CELL Gl F="10 |0 ] 48V EM CELL Gl
6A 6A
1 2
V REG 1 = J oo } C1 CAP
3a i 25V FN
3 1 4
OFF OFF
ONION
SPARE = RING M1
8A FN
6
OFF OFF
ON|ON
48V RECT 61 | [ } 24V RECT G1
60A 50A
7 8
OFF OfF
N
48V M2 =] B =4 24V M2
80A FN f 80A FN
9 (o]
DESIGNATION
OFF
% oN / CARD
CAPACGITY 24V M3
DESIGNATION 12 5112\ FN
FUSE SET
OFF NUMBER
ON
=+ 48V M3
3004 FN
13

L

FA/AMM\J_/—\-——VT

Fig. 33 - Power Distributing Service Switch and

Page 22

Fuse Switchboard - KS-15697 Type



FUNCTIONAL
DESIGNATION

ISS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

MACHINE SERIAL NO.
STAMPED ON EDGE OF
PLATE WHEN NOT
STAMPED BY MFR

EM CELLS
24V Gi /
/
SPECIFIC /
% DESIGNATION J/
(SEE
Fic a}
, 8
BAT
FUNCTIONAL
FRONT DESIGNATION REAR

Fig. 34 - Handwheel and Field Rheostat

R. Generators

2.39 See 2.58 through 2.60.

S. Handwheels

2.40 For handwheels of machines ar-
ranged for automatic regulation,
see 2.56 and Fig. 34.

T. Inductors

2.41 For inductors, refer to Section

800-613-152 and 1.04. The 206-type
inductors must be stamped odd or even or
A or B depending on the way the fuse
panel to which the coil leads connect is
marked. The eqguipment drawing must
indicate these markings. Inductors on a
panel are shown in Fig. 49.

U. Instruments

2.42 Designate electrical indicating
instrument per Fig. 35 and 50.

Va Meters

2.43 Designate meters as shown in Fig.
35 and 50.

Fig.

REFERENCE
DESIGNATION -7

~

4 \\
4 N

TN
/ A\
1 \
i '
\‘\ @ @ r’/

\ 1

’

FUNCTIONAL '~ ’

Ve

ESIGNATION ~~~--
2av o

DISCH‘\<§>
8

FRONT REAR

REFERENCE
DESIGNATION \ 16

I
1 I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I

VA UG UG |

48V BAT
FUNCTIONAL
DESIGNAT ION
FRONT REAR

35 - Switchboard-Type Meters and
Electrical Measuring Instru-
ments

Page 23



SECTION 800-613-160

W.__Motors

2.44 See 2.58 and 2.959.

X. Motor Starters .

2.45 For motor starters and compensa-
tors, see Fig. 36. Large starters
such as floor mounted or cabinet tyvpe

should have 3/4-inch designations; small
starters such as rack or wall mounted
should have 3/8 inch.

2 or (2. FUNCTIONAL
2 8 / DESIGNATION
(SEE 2.45)

—

F

S~ 24V M1

L __J

Fig. 36 - Motor Starter

Y. Panels and Subpanels

2.46 See 2.17.

Z2. _Panel Assemblies

2.47 For typical see Fig. 49

through 51.

panels,

r*AA. Power Boards

2.48 Each power board bay shall be num-
bered. The bay number shall be
located on face of floor angle on both
front and rear. If there is not floor
angle, it shall be stamped on face of

bottom panel or door and if the board

has double doors on face of left-hand
door. TIf there is no bottom panel or
L*door, stamp on rear of top angle. 3Bays

Page 24

[Care numbered in

L system.

accordance with relay
rack line-up system per 2.01 in Section
800-610-156. Each line-up of power board
or 1isolated bay 1is given a 1line-up
number. Each bay in a line-up shall be
stamped with the complete line-up desig-
nation. Generator control bays adjacent
to M-G sets and floor-mounted rectifiers
are not numbered in accordance with this
(See Fig. 50.)

AB. Reactors

2.49 Designate reactors ver Fig. 37.

FUNCTIONAL
DESIGNAT!ON

Fig. 37 - Reactor or Transformer

AC. Rectifiers

2.50 See TFig. 38. On J-specification
rectifiers with removable and/or
hinged covers, stamp J-specification

number and SD number on panel or chassis
preferably on maintenance side.

AD. Requlators

2.51 Desianate regulators as shown in

Fig. 36 for motor starters.
AE. Relays

2.52 see Fig. 39.

see Fig. 49

For power relays,
For relays on panels,
through 51.



ISS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

24V G4 24V G4
FUNCTIONAL (3 el
DE SiGNATION (B
GROUP
DESIGNATION ‘
FRONT REAR

PANEL MOUNTED RECTIFIER

FUNCTIONAL (3.
DESIGNATION @ T
24V Gl
24V Gl
ESCUTCHEON PLATES ——1 =3
(SEE FIG A) [ - ¢ ¢ ¢
et
4] 4
41
\/ It
SWITCH HANDLES DOOR :
HANDLES
FRONT REAR

FLOOR MOUNTED RECTIFIER

Fig. 38 - Rectifiers

2.53 For telephone-type relays, see
DESIGRATION \ Section 800-613-154 and 1.04.
EM CELL
CONT

—

AF. Resistors and Rheostats

ALTERNATIVE ﬂ‘

A 2.54 For bracket- or cage-mounted re-

sistors, see Fig. 40. Use the best
location for visibility and clearness of
association. (Also see Fig. 49.)
Designate on terminal side only unless

isolated from the other apparatus in the

A same circuit.

FUNCTIONAL
DE SIGNATION
2.55 For telephone-type resistors, see

Fig. 39 - Power Relays, Bells, Contac- Section 800-613-154 and 1.04. (Also
tors, or Circuit Breakers see Fig. 49.)

Page 25



SECTION 800-613-160

FUNCTIONAL

3
\16 / DESIGNATION

CHG AL

SINGLE

PANEL 3\ FUNCTIONAL
*\2 78 ) DESIGNATION
,R2 7 R
1 1 1\ )
\\ - 4 N /’

DOUBLE DECK

ALTERNATIV57
b C: CHG AL

etc, when mounted on the floor or on a
table shall be placed on the aisle side
in an easily observable location similar
to Fig. 41 and 42, With floor-mounted
machines use 3/4-inch designations, and
for machines on tables the size shall be
3/8 inch. For a machine, panel or shelf
mounted, use 3/8 inch. (See Fig. u49.)
If this conflicts with numbering called
for in machine XS specifications, the
size provided by the specification shall
be used. (If number plates are
provided, this designation will not be
stamped.)

Fig. 40 - Resistor - Bracket or Cage runcnouu_ CAUTION
Mounted DESIGNATION DESIGNATION
|
2.56 At rheostat handwheels for ma- i pANGER — |
chines arranged for automatic reg- MOTOR | AUTO START A\ GENERATOR
ulation, the positions of pointers for H | 3 1
both battery and emergency cell charge 8 }f::]
shall be marked on the front of the 48V Ml 1 48v Gl
board as shown in Fig. 34. Mark rheo-
—>stat flange as shown.
AG. Ringing Machines t
2.57 See 2.58 through 2.63. ) L
. L
AH. _Rotating Machines = =)
2.58 The functional designation for
motors, generators, exciters,
alternators, motor-driven interrupters, Fig. 41 - Motors and Generators - Floor
rotary converters, exhausters, fans, Mounted
CAUTION 3 FUNCTIONAL 3
DESIGNATION\ 8 DESIGNATION | 3
TONE ALTERNATOR GENERATOR T W MOTOR
INTERRUPTER RING M|
RING
) — | L
s L

C

Fig. 42 - Ringing M-G Set With High- and Low-Speed Interrupters -

Table Mounted

Page 26



2.59 Machines which may start _automati-
cally, with the exception of those
covered by the specifications listed in
Table A, shall bhe designated in a con-
spicuous location (usually adjacent to
the functional designation) with the
caution DANGEP AUTO START unless there
is a caution plate giving this informa-
tion. Characters shall be the same size
as those of the functional designation.
They shall be stamped in black on a
rectangular, vermillion background.
Size of background will be governed by
the size of the characters stamped
thereon. Where a set has two or more
units, for examgple, motor and generator,
the caution should be placed on the
generator rather than the motor, since
the generator has a more suitable sur-
face for stamping. The "conspicuous
location" regquirement should be met 1in
all cases. (See Fig. #1 and 42.)

TABLE A

Machines which may start automatically
wnich do not require the caution sign
DANGER AUTO START

Xs-5068 Ks-5458
KS-5319-04 KS-5492-01
KS-5362 KS-15634
KS-5376-01 KS-15757
K5-5430-01 KS-15804

Small clock motor-driven timers or
interrupters.

Motor-driven variable voltage trans-
formers in rectifiers, or in 505C or
505D power plants.

Motor-driven rheostats in generator
bays.

2.60 Engine Sets: Engines are usually
not designated, except those which
may start automatically; in those cases,
caution signs shall be stamped in
accordance with 2.59. Engine-driven
generators and alternators are designat-
ed similarly +to those which are motor
driven.

Al. Starters

2.61 See 2.45,

ISS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

AJ. Static-Ringing Generators

2.62 Static-ringing generators shown in
Fig. 43 have designations similar
to those of the rotating type. This
figure also shows the inverted rotary
converter which serves as reserve gener-

ator.

2 FUNCTIONAL
8 [ DESIGNATION

S
RING Gi

STATIC RINGING GENERATOR

FUNCTIONAL (3 SPECIFIC
DESIGNATION \ 8 DESIGNATION
/= "4%;\

Va

RING G2 ‘

|
AC DC

\ y,

—J J—

RESERVE INVERTED ROTARY CONVERTER

Fig. 43 - Small Ringing Machines - Panel
Mounted - Static-Ringing Gen-
erator and Inverted Rotary

Converter

AK. Switches

2.63 TFor enclosed power service trans-
fer switches, see Fia. 44,

2.64 For ringing machine transfer
switches, see Fig. 45. On the in-

side of the box, designate the circuit

connection for each set of switch

points.

Page 27



SECTION 800-613-160

Ol @\
- ) . X
o \ REG
A\
PWR
SERV
TRFR
OF F
EM
L )
Fig. #4 - Transfer Switch for Power
Service
T2
COVER IN PLACE
@ FUNCTIONAL
DESIGNATION
2
z 2 &NE
S 3 5 Nigiysgey
By 8 = = d S of By of
oO-.II_.I.Jh.u.OtD_ICO
270 o 00 O 0 0 0o o
@
)
O 6 0 60606 06 646 0
dv"
Vo
Z
a4 COVER REMOVED
Fig. 45 - Transfer Switch for Ringing

Machine

2.65 For snap or toggle switches, see
Fig. 46 and 47. Other arrangements
on panels are shown in Fig. 50 and 51.

2.66 For pushbutton switches, see panel
assemblies, *ig. 50 and 51.
2.67 For manually operated knife

switches, see Fig. Uu8. For a hor-
izontal switch, see Fig. 51%.

Page 28

3 F
RING MZ'—@ DESIGNATION

STOP
AN
N

SPECIFIC
DESIGNATION

Fig. 46 - Toggle Switch

FUNCTIONAL
DESIGNATION

CEMF

]

Fig. 47 - Rnife Switch

2.68 For automatically operated

switches, see Fig. 50. Caution
signs shall be stamped in a conspicuous
location when such switches are not
under a cover.

2.69 AC plug-in switch and fuse units
for bus duct equipment shall have

the fuse capacity stampoed with 3/16-inch

characters on the outside and inside of
the cover. Place designations as <close
to the hinged end of cover as possible

and orient the characters on the inside
of the cover so as to be readable when
the cover is open.



ocltltton D, ]
[

TN C) S

o O 0

() o ¢

(o} (¢} o

OCHG OEM OGI &G2

Fig. 48 - Knife Switches -
Manually Operated

ISS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

AL. Terminal Strips

2.70 See 2.26.

AM. Transformers

2.71 See Fig. 37.

AN. Varistors

2.72 Designate varistors
in 2.52, 2.53, and Figq.
see Section 800-613-155 and 1.04.

as for relays

Also,

Page 29



SECTION 800-613-160

TERMINAL STRIP — RELAY \ ‘[— RESISTOR

\\\ O | t
@ \
O

]
‘ CAPACITOR
ELECTRON TUBE

)
R 313C M
©) RELAY
o CLV| CAPACITOR
CLv

@ Al A2 3 4
’/‘ ’W-\ POTENTIOMETER
@ 80V AC EMG 1

DANGER

T AUTO START T

ROTARY CONVERTER
SHELF MOUNTED

REAR

|NDUCTOR/\ VARISTOR

/ \ ntaig i S aui /
ooy o

Lo_d+Lo-d B T

FR2 FRL C

. - 1 T

TERMINAL STRIP

RESISTOR

JR2 JR1 HR2 HR1 GR2 GRi F2 F1

JAN JAN VAN GRD {g)

(2J L) | ON.EW) (JIG ) ()FLJ_J—J

LD
J
U

®)
|
>

CONTACTOR

J3 J4
=) I [ 2 19
DOUBLE DECK
(SEE FiG 40)

/ CONNECTING OR
RESISTOR TERMINAL BLOCK &
MARKER STRIP

TTT VYT T

....... P

L]
il
i |[FGH
i T

¥
- o
ufls
A
i M

FC

FRONT

Fig. 49 - Typical Converter Panel

Page 30



ISS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

= RELAY FM
VOLTMETER @ D -:
AMME TER (o] - HLV 100 150 L &:L
BiSCH C= o BAT = 3 ’5 7]
EMTELL 8 @E] ;
L L)
A r
G | o7 TH
BAT P t
T RELAY \
[SEE SK A) i -s— @
—AMP. R 3 M ©D c =
16 P VM
] .
T SKETCH A
ENCELL o —
REL TST-———
5 —AMP oo | oo X
(SEE sk @) ooo J (SEE SK B) EMMgE‘LL
o] o}
0 RAISE LOWER
O o]
3 AUTO
130 2
L
6(5)8 GCSDA NCODR SKETCH B
o) o) o)
O O O 1/4A 1/4A 1-1/3A
o o o @elee
O O O BAT EM EM c«
3 CELL VR
698 69A EM 3
SKETCK C
la—EM CELL
SWITCH PANEL
APRON — o soooooo-01~
PBD GO1.8 3

Fig. 50 - Typical Emergency Control Ray Equipment

Page 31



SECTION 800-613-160

3 3
BAT CELL r“n': s, 2
©® 0 0 - y //
AL /
gL < RAISE  BAT GEN LOWER

AARARN QR[] ® © ©

SKETCH A SKETCH B SKETCH C
AMMETER RELAY (SEE SK A)

/ 1 ]
VOLTMETER ————_.[]\ 0QCO
VM D w m Q CONTACTOR
(s€E Sk ¢}—-—-—1+@ ©® @ iR
A
+130V
HANDWHEE L
o o_en—
ceLL®
A = T J«— MANUAL LEVER
SWITCH

Ll ol o ono-
% e ——— TR | SWiITGH GUARD
16
SD OWG NO. STAMP
ON INSIDE OF RIGHT CA
HAND DOOR

+CR
REVERSE CURRENT
SWITCH & RELAY

CONTROL RELAY

-CR
OgmE 0 5
30V |
T~ T o ——— T e

Fig. 51 - Tyrical Generator Control Switchboard - 2 Bays

Page 32



REASONS FOR REISSUE

1.

To include requirements for
appliance outlets in table of con-
tents and 2.03.

To revise Fig. 4 and 5 to identify
battery stand code and group num-
ber.

To reword 2.15 and 2.16
2.15 of previous issue).

(2.14 and

To revise
specific
ing.

Fig. 14 to indicate
group designation stamp-

To revise Fig. 15 to include addi-

tional stamping information.

To revise 2.31 to specify multiple
element (time delay) fuses instead
of dual element fuses.

To revise Fig. 20 to show corrected
group designation stamping.

To revise Fig. 21 to show addition-
al stamping on both front and rear
of fuse mounting.

To revise Fig. 25 to add stamping
size where two lines of functional
designations are regquired.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

ISS 3-D, SECTION 800-613-160

To add Fig. 28
fuse panel.

covering KS-19392

To revise 2.36 to clarify when
stamping on both front and rear of
the fuseboard is required.

TOo revise 2.37, Fig. 29, and
Fig. 30 to specify fuse position
number instead of fuse capacity on
fusehead designation card.

To revise Fig. 34 to relocate func-
tional designation stamping on rear
flange of rheostat.

To delete the figures for panel-
mounted interrupters (Fig. 42, 43,
and 44 of previous issue).

To revise 2.48 to add information
covering power board stamping where
no bottom panel or door is provid-
ed.

To revise 2.56 to relocate func-
tional designation stamping on rear
flange of rheostat.

Page 33
33 Pages



